Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the consolidated net profit for the current period
attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary
shares outstanding. The number of newly issued ordinary shares is ascertained as from the date the
consideration is due (generally the issue date of shares) according to the provisions in the issuing
agreement. There were no potential dilutive ordinary shares for the Company.

Basic earnings per share is calculated as follows:

 For the six months
ended 30 June 2016

For the six months
ended 30 June 2015

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 RMB RMB

Earnings
Consolidated net profit attributable to the owners

of the parent 538,349,713 1,341,155,185

Shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares

outstanding 21,540,924,206 21,570,802,850

Earnings per share 0.025 0.062

 13

12.  OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

30 June 2016
  Movements
 Opening

balance
Amount

before tax Income tax
Amount after

tax Closing balance
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Changes in fair value of
available-for-sale
investments (103,157,746) 399,302,212 96,493 399,398,705 296,240,959

Effective portion of cash
flow hedges - (609,570,261) 130,214,894 (479,355,367) (479,355,367)

Exchange differences
arising from translation
of financial statements
denominated in foreign
currencies (727,019,929) (55,088,302) - (55,088,302) (782,108,231)

 (830,177,675) (265,356,351) 130,311,387 (135,044,964) (965,222,639)

The movements of other comprehensive income recognised in the statement of profit or loss for the
current period is as follows:

Items

Amount before
tax

(Unaudited)
RMB

Less: amount of
other

comprehensive
income

recognised in
previous period
transferred into

profit or loss
during the

current period
(Unaudited)

RMB

Less: Income
tax

(Unaudited)
RMB

Attributable to the
parent

(Unaudited)
RMB

Attributable to
non-controlling

interests
(Unaudited)

RMB
Changes in fair
value of
available-for-sale
investments 389,624,503 (9,663,235) (96,493) 399,398,705 (14,474)